approval was granted by the Stock Exchange in respect of the Scheme.

54
Interim Report 2018

China Finance Investment Holdings Limited

OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
Pursuant to an ordinary resolution passed at the annual general meeting of the Company held on
15 June 2018, the share option mandate limit was refreshed pursuant to which the Company was
authorised to grant share options to subscribe for up to a maximum number of 112,178,763 shares
after adjustment of Capital Reorganisation.

Movements of the share options, which were granted under the Scheme, during the six months ended
30 June 2018 are set out below:

Number of Share Options

Category of
Participant Date of grant Exercise period

Closing price of
Shares

immediately
before the date

of grant Exercise price
Adjusted

exercise price

Outstanding
as at

1 January 2018

Granted during
the Reporting

Period

Exercised during
the Reporting

Period

Lapsed during
the Reporting

Period

As at
25 June 2018

(before Capital
Reorganisation)

Capital
Reorganisation

As at
30 June 2018
(After Capital

Reorganisation)
(HK$) (HK$) (HK$)

(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 1)

Directors
Lin Yuhao 22 July 2016 22 July 2016 to

21 July 2026
0.198 0.198 1.98 6,880,000 – – – 6,880,000 (6,192,000) 688,000

20 September 2017 20 September 2017 to
19 September 2027

0.039 0.039 0.39 96,080,000 – – – 96,080,000 (86,472,000) 9,608,000

Yau Yik Ming Leao
(Note 2)

3 July 2015 3 July 2015 to
2 July 2025

0.465 0.495 4.95 10,913,479 – – – 10,913,479 (9,822,131) 1,091,348

22 July 2016 22 July 2016 to
21 July 2026

0.198 0.198 1.98 68,800,000 – – – 68,800,000 (61,920,000) 6,880,000

Xu Bin (Note 3) 3 July 2015 3 July 2015 to
2 July 2025

0.465 0.495 4.95 14,137,848 – – (14,137,848) – – –

22 July 2016 22 July 2016 to
21 July 2026

0.198 0.198 1.98 68,800,000 – – (68,800,000) – – –

Tsang King Sun
(Note 4)

3 July 2015 3 July 2015 to
2 July 2025

0.465 0.495 4.95 33,913,479 – – (33,913,479) – – –

22 July 2016 22 July 2016 to
21 July 2026

0.198 0.198 1.98 68,800,000 – – (68,800,000) – – –

Employees 3 July 2015 3 July 2015 to
2 July 2025

0.465 0.495 4.95 102,601,025 – – (36,000,000) 66,601,025 (59,940,923) 6,660,102

10 September 2015 10 September 2015 to
9 September 2025

0.325 0.349 3.49 515,000 – – – 515,000 (463,500) 51,500

22 July 2016 22 July 2016 to
21 July 2026

0.198 0.198 1.98 462,379,762 – – (138,500,000) 323,879,762 (291,491,786) 32,387,976

20 September 2017 20 September 2017 to
19 September 2027

0.039 0.039 0.39 177,700,000 – – (27,000,000) 150,700,000 (135,630,000) 15,070,000

Other eligible
participants

3 July 2015 3 July 2015 to
2 July 2025

0.465 0.495 4.95 355,729,673 – – – 355,729,673 (320,156,706) 35,572,967

Total 1,467,250,266 – – (387,151,327) 1,080,098,939 (972,089,046) 108,009,893

Notes:

1. The number of share options and exercise price have been adjusted accordingly pursuant to the Capital
Reorganization of the Company on 25 June 2018. Details of the adjustments to share options in respect of
Capital Reorganization were set out in the Company’s announcement dated 22 June 2018.

55
 Interim Report 2018

China Finance Investment Holdings Limited

OTHER INFORMATION

SHARE OPTION SCHEME (CONTINUED)
Notes: (Continued)

2. Mr. Yau Yik Ming Leao retired as executive Director of the Company on 15 June 2018 and remained as chief
executive officer of the Company.

3. Mr. Xu Bin resigned as executive Director and Deputy Chairman of the Company on 28 February 2018.